

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 SEPTEMBER 2025



Independent Auditor's Review Report	4
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	5
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	9 – 17

REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

ALEF EDUCATION HOLDING PLC

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Alef Education Holding Plc (the “Company”) and its subsidiary (together referred to as the “Group”) as at 30 September 2025, comprising of the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and nine month periods then ended and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and cash flows for the nine month period then ended and explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34, “*Interim Financial Reporting*”.

For Ernst & Young Middle East (ADGM Branch)



Walid J Nakfour

29 October 2025
Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position As at 30 September 2025

	Notes	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment		3,217,189	2,808,947
Right of use asset		3,670,444	6,154,404
Intangible assets	5	185,401,004	171,929,124
Trade and other receivables	6	7,680,939	4,942,592
Total non-current assets		199,969,576	185,835,067
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	6	184,571,072	340,607,163
Cash and cash equivalents	7	492,815,051	396,299,158
Total current assets		677,386,123	736,906,321
TOTAL ASSETS		877,355,699	922,741,388
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	8	70,000,000	70,000,000
Shareholders' contribution		167,559,022	167,559,022
Other reserve		75,000	75,000
Retained earnings		477,180,834	520,657,712
Total equity		714,814,856	758,291,734
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		17,575,585	15,806,640
Lease liabilities		813,450	3,172,036
Total non-current liabilities		18,389,035	18,978,676
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	9	105,069,868	98,050,282
Lease liability		3,111,146	3,198,736
Income tax liability	14	35,970,794	44,221,960
Total current liabilities		144,151,808	145,470,978
Total liabilities		162,540,843	164,449,654
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		877,355,699	922,741,388



Vice Chairman



Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For the three and nine month periods ended 30 September 2025

	Notes	Three-month period ended		Nine-month period ended	
		30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)
INCOME					
Education solution fees		169,935,663	166,219,012	501,953,028	495,408,457
Support and services		45,547,342	31,073,499	70,811,742	56,044,000
Revenue from contracts with customers	11	215,483,005	197,292,511	572,764,770	551,452,457
EXPENSES					
Salaries and other benefits		(28,700,199)	(28,025,124)	(84,218,905)	(81,957,324)
Support and services expenses		(25,716,937)	(17,345,800)	(41,553,115)	(34,215,869)
Software licenses		(6,223,550)	(6,709,382)	(18,982,032)	(18,961,225)
Amortisation for intangible assets	5	(8,073,601)	(7,425,783)	(25,207,831)	(24,114,368)
Legal and professional fees		(3,738,002)	(6,111,497)	(7,808,026)	(11,673,866)
Depreciation on property and equipment		(471,283)	(452,253)	(1,469,920)	(1,271,097)
Lease expenses		(921,493)	(996,711)	(2,829,203)	(2,924,599)
Marketing expenses		(732,839)	(1,349,464)	(1,488,358)	(4,012,588)
Other expenses		(365,067)	(1,151,552)	(763,233)	(2,931,322)
Total expenses		(74,942,971)	(69,567,566)	(184,320,623)	(182,062,258)
OPERATING PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		140,540,034	127,724,945	388,444,147	369,390,199
Interest income		5,000,028	3,151,981	12,294,402	9,977,277
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		145,540,062	130,876,926	400,738,549	379,367,476
Income tax expense	14	(13,097,313)	(11,778,924)	(36,031,427)	(34,109,323)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		132,442,749	119,098,002	364,707,122	345,258,153
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-
TOTAL PROFIT AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX		132,442,749	119,098,002	364,707,122	345,258,153
Basic earnings per share (Fils)	15	1.89	1.70	5.21	7.27

The attached notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity For the nine months ended 30 September 2025

	Share capital AED	Shareholders' contribution AED	Other reserve AED	Retained Earnings AED	Total Equity AED
Balance at 1 January 2024 (audited)	-	167,559,022	75,000	346,786,283	514,420,305
Issuance of share capital (Note 8)	70,000,000	-	-	(70,000,000)	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	345,258,153	345,258,153
Dividends paid (Note 16)	-	-	-	(203,588,000)	(203,588,000)
Balance at 30 September 2024 (unaudited)	70,000,000	167,559,022	75,000	418,456,436	656,090,458
Balance at 1 January 2025 (audited)	70,000,000	167,559,022	75,000	520,657,712	758,291,734
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	364,707,122	364,707,122
Dividend paid (Note 16)	-	-	-	(408,184,000)	(408,184,000)
Balance at 30 September 2025 (unaudited)	70,000,000	167,559,022	75,000	477,180,834	714,814,856

The attached notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the nine months ended 30 September 2025

	Notes	Nine-month period ended	
		30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)
Operating activities			
Profit before tax		400,738,549	379,367,476
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation on property and equipment		1,469,920	1,271,097
Depreciation on right of use asset		2,483,960	1,714,536
Amortisation of intangible assets	5	25,207,831	24,114,368
Impairment of intangible assets	5	4,503,848	-
Interest expense on lease liability		253,172	269,607
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		3,836,155	3,463,630
Provision for expected credit losses	6	343,468	-
Interest income		(12,294,402)	(9,977,277)
Working capital changes:			
Amounts due from related parties			353,154
Trade and other receivables		153,152,181	(136,781,826)
Trade and other payables		5,376,523	(58,681,546)
Cash generated from operating activities		585,071,205	205,113,219
Employees' end of service benefits paid		(2,067,210)	(1,511,149)
Income tax paid	14	(44,282,593)	-
Net cash flows from operating activities		538,721,402	203,602,070
Investing activities			
Purchase of property and equipment		(1,878,162)	(923,138)
Receipt of amounts due from related parties		-	109,402,334
Additions to intangible assets		(41,540,496)	(87,444,992)
Placement of term deposits with original maturity of more than three months		-	(120,000,000)
Interest income received		12,096,497	8,138,672
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(31,322,161)	(90,827,124)
Financing activities			
Dividends paid		(408,184,000)	(203,588,000)
Repayment of lease liability		(2,699,348)	(1,885,782)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(410,883,348)	(205,473,782)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		96,515,893	(92,698,836)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period		396,299,158	261,773,715
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	7	492,815,051	169,074,879
<i>Significant non-cash transactions</i>			
Issuance of share capital	8	-	70,000,000
Addition to intangible assets		1,643,063	1,565,303

The attached notes 1 to 16 form integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2025

1. BACKGROUND

Corporate information

Alef Education Holding PLC (the “Company” or the “Parent”) is registered in Abu Dhabi Global Market (ADGM) under license number 17843 as a Public Company Limited by Shares. The Company was incorporated on 15 March 2024. The registered address of the Company is External Office 2332, 23rd Floor, Sky Tower, Al Reem Island, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates. The Company and its subsidiary, Alef Education Consultancy LLC are collectively referred to as the Group (the “Group”).

The principal activities of the Group are consulting and research and development in the field of technology education, institute training and development of teachers, educational facilities management, training on the development of personal competencies, educational consultancy, administrative support training services, computer systems and software designing and information technology consultancy in the United Arab Emirates.

The Group includes one fully owned subsidiary, Alef Education Consultancy LLC which is incorporated in the United Arab Emirates. Alef Education Consultancy LLC has a subsidiary, Arabic Scale Educational Consultancy – Sole Proprietorship LLC which is incorporated in the United Arab Emirates and its primary activities are development and innovation in computer system and program and educational consultancy. Alef Education Consultancy LLC also has a branch in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi in Abu Dhabi Creative Media Zone Authority and a branch office in Amman, Hashemite of Jordan under an establishment number # 200181807 which provides support in content designing and writing.

On 12 June 2024, the Company listed 20% of its share capital on Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (“ADX”) as part of Initial Public Offering (“IPO”).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issuance in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 29 October 2025.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 30 September 2025 have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The Group has prepared the financial statements on the basis that it will continue to operate as a going concern. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”), which is the functional and presentational currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2024. In addition, results for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2025.

2.2 Basis of consolidation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Group controls an investee if, and only if, the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.2 Basis of consolidation (continued)

Generally, there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights results in control. To support this presumption and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement(s) with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the interim condensed consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiary to bring their accounting policies in line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Subsidiary is fully consolidated from the date of acquisition or incorporation, being the date on which the Group obtains control, and continues to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the subsidiary is prepared for the same reporting period as the Group, using consistent accounting policies.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

- Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;
- Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest;
- Derecognises the cumulative translation differences, recorded in equity;
- Recognises the fair value of the consideration received;
- Recognises the fair value of any investment retained;
- Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss; and
- Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or retained earnings, as appropriate.

The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IFRS 9, when applicable, or the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

3. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

3.1 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2025. The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

One amendment applies for the first time in 2025, related to "*Amendments to IAS 21: Lack of exchangeability*", but does not have an impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

The preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgment, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. These judgments, estimates and assumptions also affect the revenue, expenses and provisions as well as fair value changes. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

These judgments, estimates and assumptions may affect the reported amounts in subsequent financial years. Estimates and judgments are currently evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors.

In preparing these interim condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are the same as those applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024.

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	171,929,124	79,898,352
Additions during the period / year *	43,183,559	123,530,050
Amortization during the period / year	(25,207,831)	(31,499,278)
Impairment during the period **	(4,503,848)	-
Net book value at the end of period / year	185,401,004	171,929,124

* Additions during the period ended 30 September 2025 included an amount of AED 5.6 million incurred towards the development of Arabic reading scale branded as "Miqyas Al-Dhad Scale". The Group signed a partnership agreement in 2024 with a US-based developer, MetaMetrics® to develop an Arabic reading scale to improve the literacy skills of K-12 Arabic speakers. Field tests are conducted in 9 countries and 7 MOUs signed for collaboration.

Additions during the period ended 30 September 2025 also included an amount of AED 37.6 million representing the development of new content, products around assessments and pathways product lines. These include pathways products for Math, English, Arabic and Science along with an assessment solution.

** During the period intangibles amounting to AED 4.5 million were impaired, as the product in progress no longer meets the criteria under IAS 38. The impairment charge is included in "other expenses".

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
Trade receivables	106,673,544	318,490,318
Less: provision for expected credit losses	(343,468)	-
Net trade receivables	106,330,076	318,490,318
Prepayments	12,151,420	10,568,774
Retention receivable	2,721,523	8,526,517
Accrued income	57,291,571	826,940
Advances	1,177,202	1,936,274
Refundable deposits	9,184,544	5,200,932
Contract assets	3,395,675	-
Total	192,252,011	345,549,755
Current	184,571,072	340,607,163
Non-current	7,680,939	4,942,592
Total	192,252,011	345,549,755

6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

Movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
Opening balance	-	-
Charge for the period / year	343,468	-
Closing Balance	343,468	-

The ageing analysis of the trade receivables net of provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	Total	Not past due	0-30 Days	31-60 Days	61-90 Days	91-120 Days	Above 120 Days
	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED
30 September 2025	106,330,076	98,600,631	-	225,566	2,407,951	649,430	4,446,498
31 December 2024	318,490,318	4,769,322	91,109,196	33,277,239	7,716,339	105,962	181,512,260

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting date as shown in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise of:

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
Cash on hand	16,064	16,645
Cash at bank	492,798,987	396,282,513
Cash and cash equivalents	492,815,051	396,299,158

Cash at bank includes bank deposits with an original maturity of less than 3 months of AED 355,000,000 (31 December 2024: AED 365,000,000). These are denominated in UAE Dirhams and carry interest at prevailing market rates.

8. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 September 2025 Amount AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 Amount AED (audited)
Authorised, issued and fully paid		
7,000,000,000 shares of AED 0.01 each (US\$ 0.0027)	70,000,000	70,000,000

The share capital of the Company was funded by transferring AED 70,000,000 from the retained earnings. Moreover, the legal formalities with the ADGM were completed on 15 March 2024, and the ADGM issued a Certificate of Incumbency and Business Extract with an amount of USD 19,060,585 (equivalent to AED 70,000,000), divided into 7,000,000,000 (seven billion) ordinary shares with a par value of US\$ 0.0027 (equivalent to AED 0.01) as the authorised and paid up share capital of the Company.

On 12 June 2024, the Company listed 1,400,000,000 (20%) of its ordinary shares on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange ("ADX").

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
Trade payables	8,504,443	6,429,987
Accrued expenses and other payables	31,467,287	41,487,642
Deferred revenue	58,870,548	15,039,142
Advances from customers	3,597,779	21,490,880
VAT payable	2,629,811	13,602,631
Total	105,069,868	98,050,282

10. RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS

The Group enters into transactions with companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 24 Related Party Disclosures. These represent transactions with related parties, i.e. shareholders, associates, affiliates, directors and key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Group's management.

Transactions with related parties are as follows:

	Three-months period ended		Nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (audited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (audited)
Interest income from a related party	-	-	-	2,636,820
Revenue from contracts with customers	44,497	44,497	193,809	231,444

Compensation of key management personnel

	Three-months period ended		Nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (audited)
Short term benefits	1,718,372	1,865,159	6,014,783	5,621,027
Employees' end of service benefits	58,901	91,675	338,634	220,807
Total	1,777,273	1,956,834	6,353,417	5,841,834

11. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

	Three-months period ended		Nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)
TIMING OF REVENUE RECOGNITION				
Revenue recognized over time				
Education solution fees	169,935,663	166,219,012	501,953,028	495,408,457
Support and services (IT maintenance fees)	12,827,811	13,073,374	38,092,211	38,043,875
Revenue recognized at the point in time				
Support and services (IT set up fees)	32,719,531	18,000,125	32,719,531	18,000,125
Total	215,483,005	197,292,511	572,764,770	551,452,457

11. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (continued)**Geographical markets**

The Group operates in the UAE, Indonesia and The United States of America. Revenue from contracts with customers based in the UAE accounts for 99.9% of the total revenue from contracts with customers.

12. REPORTING SEGMENTS

The Group is organized into business units based on its products and services for management purposes. The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) is the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) for the Group and monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of decision making about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

Based on the information reported to the Group's senior management for the allocation of resources, and measurement of performance of business, the reportable segments under IFRS 8 were identified as below:

- (i) Education solution segment, which provides customers the right of access to the Group's learning platform.
- (ii) Support and services segment, includes ancillary services such as IT infrastructure set up and maintenance support and services.

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the reportable operating segments below.

	Education solution AED	Support and services AED	Unallocated AED	Consolidated AED
As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025				
Revenue from contracts with customers	501,953,028	70,811,742	-	572,764,770
Expenses	(88,444,362)	(42,875,432)	(26,323,078)	(157,642,872)
Depreciation	-	-	(1,469,920)	(1,469,920)
Amortisation	(25,207,831)	-	-	(25,207,831)
Total expenses	(113,652,193)	(42,875,432)	(27,792,998)	(184,320,623)
Operating Profit for the period	388,300,835	27,936,310	(27,792,998)	388,444,147
Interest Income	-	-	12,294,402	12,294,402
Profit before tax	388,300,835	27,936,310	(15,498,596)	400,738,549
Assets	775,901,622	90,306,171	11,147,906	877,355,699
Liabilities	114,170,987	8,474,466	39,895,390	162,540,843
Other Disclosures				
Capital expenditures				
Purchase of property and equipment	-	-	1,878,162	1,878,162
Additions to intangibles	43,183,559	-	-	43,183,559
Total	43,183,559	-	1,878,162	45,061,721

12. REPORTING SEGMENTS (continued)

	Education solution AED	Support and services AED	Unallocated AED	Consolidated AED
As at 31 December 2024 and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024				
Revenue from contracts with customers	495,408,457	56,044,000	-	551,452,457
Expenses	(86,685,186)	(36,395,620)	(33,595,987)	(156,676,793)
Depreciation	-	-	(1,271,097)	(1,271,097)
Amortisation	(24,114,368)	-	-	(24,114,368)
Total expenses	(110,799,554)	(36,395,620)	(34,867,084)	(182,062,258)
Operating profit for the period	384,608,903	19,648,380	(34,867,084)	369,390,199
Interest income	-	-	9,977,277	9,977,277
Profit before tax	384,608,903	19,648,380	(24,889,807)	379,367,476
Assets at 31 December 2024	867,860,171	40,716,934	14,164,283	922,741,388
Liabilities at 31 December 2024	111,217,438	2,639,484	50,592,732	164,449,654
Other Disclosures				
Capital expenditures for the year ended 31 December 2024				
Purchase of property and equipment	-	-	1,998,949	1,998,949
Additions to intangibles	123,530,050	-	-	123,530,050
Total	123,530,050	-	1,998,949	125,528,999

13. SEASONALITY OF RESULTS

The Group's operations are subject to cyclical fluctuations during the financial year, primarily due to the timing of recognition of support and services revenue (IT setup fees). Such revenue is recognized at point in time from the start of the new academic year in September through 31 December. Consequently, the results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be achieved in any other quarter or for the full financial year ending 31 December 2025.

14. INCOME TAX

UAE Corporate Tax Law

The Group calculates the period income tax expense using the tax rate that would be applicable to the expected total annual earnings. The major component of income tax expense in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are:

Amount recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The major components of income tax expense for the nine months period ended 30 September 2025:

	Three-months period ended		Nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)
Consolidated Profit or loss				
Current income tax charge	13,097,313	11,778,924	36,031,427	34,109,323
Deferred income tax	-	-	-	-
Income tax expense reported in the consolidated profit or loss	13,097,313	11,778,924	36,031,427	34,109,323
Reconciliation of Accounting Income				
Accounting profit before tax	145,540,062	130,876,926	400,738,549	379,367,476
At United Arab Emirates' statutory income tax rate of 9%	13,097,313	11,778,924	36,066,469	34,143,073
Less: Effect of standard exemption	-	-	(33,750)	(33,750)
Income tax adjustment relating to prior period	-	-	(1,292)	-
Income tax reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income	13,097,313	11,778,924	36,031,427	34,109,323
Effective tax rate	9%	9%	9%	9%

Income tax payable

The movement in the income tax payable is as follows:

	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	31 December 2024 AED (audited)
At 1 January	44,221,960	-
Charge for the period / year	36,031,427	44,221,960
Payment made during the period / year	(44,282,593)	-
At 30 September 2025 / 31 December 2024	35,970,794	44,221,960

At 30 September 2025, there were no amounts recognised directly to equity or in other comprehensive income.

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share (EPS) amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding assuming conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. As at 30 September 2025, there were no potential dilutive shares and hence, the basic and diluted EPS is same (31 December 2024: Nil).

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE (continued)

The information necessary to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:

	Three-months period ended		Nine-months period ended	
	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2025 AED (unaudited)	30 September 2024 AED (unaudited)
Earnings:				
Profit attributable to the Equity holders of the Parent	132,442,749	119,098,002	364,707,122	345,258,153
Number of shares				
Weighted average number of ordinary shares - basic and diluted	7,000,000,000	7,000,000,000	7,000,000,000	4,751,824,818*
Earnings per share				
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Fils)	1.89 fils	1.70 fils	5.21 fils	7.27fils

* The weighted average number of shares takes into account the weighted average effect of period from the date of incorporation of the Company and period ended 30 September 2024. Had the earnings per share been calculated assuming the entire 7 billion shares were issued for the full period, the earnings per share would have been Fils 4.93 for nine month period.

16. DIVIDENDS

	Founder shareholders (80%)		Market shareholders (20%)		Total Dividend
	Total amount	Amount per share	Total amount	Amount per share	Total amount
2025					
Final dividend	131,656,000	AED 0.02	67,508,000	AED 0.05	199,164,000
Interim dividend	141,512,000	AED 0.03	67,508,000	AED 0.05	209,020,000
Total dividend	273,168,000		135,016,000		408,184,000
2024					
Interim dividend	136,080,000	AED 0.02	67,508,000	AED 0.05	203,588,000

During the period, the total dividend amounted to AED 408,184,000 was paid as stated below:

- A final dividend of AED 199,164,000 for the year ended 31 December 2024 was paid to the shareholders. This amount is included in the total dividend for the year ended 31 December 2024 disclosed in the table above.
- The Company's Board of Directors through a resolution dated 30 July 2025, approved and distributed an interim cash dividend amounting to AED 209,020,000.